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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board o f Directors 
Wa ter & Wastewater Authority of Wilson Cou nty 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business·type activities of Water & Wastewater 
Author ity of Wi lson County as of and for the years ended June 30.2014 and 2013, and the related noles to the 
financial statemen ts, which coll ectively comprise the Authority'S basic financial statements as listed in the table 
of co ntents. 

Mallagemellf '!,. Respollsibility for lite Fhumcial Stalemell(;t; 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fai r presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; thi s incl ud es the design , 
implementation. and maintenance of inlerna l contro l re levant to the preparation and fair presentation o f financ ial 
statements that are free from materia l misstatement. whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Respollsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opi nions On these financia l s t..'ltements based on o ur audits. We conducted our 
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Un ited States of Am erica and the standards 
applicable to financial audits conta ined in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller Genera l of 
(he United States. Those standards require thai we plan and perform the audits 10 obta in reasonable ilssurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence nbout the amo unts and disclosures in the 
financ ia l statements. The procedures selected depend o n the aud ito r 's judg ment, ind uding the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud Or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the audit or consid ers internal control relevant to the enti ty's preparation an d fai r presentation of thc 
financ ia l statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circum stances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of (he emity's interna l conlro l. Accordi ng ly, we express no 
such opinion . An audit also incl udes eva luating the appropriateness of accounting pO li c ies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by managemen t, as wel l as eva luati ng the overfill 
presentation of the financ ial s tatem enls. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtai ned is sufficient an d appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 

Opill;olJs 

In our opin ion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly , in all material respects, the respective 
financ ial positio n of the business-type activ ities of the Water & Wastewa ter Authority of Wilson County, as of 
June 3D, 2014 and 2013, and the respective changes in financia l position, and. where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for th e years then ended in accord ance with <lccounti ng principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America . 

Other Afallers 

ReqUired SuppfementolY inforlllation 

) 



Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that th e management's 
d iscussion o n pages 5-13 be presented to supplemenllhe basic financial statements. Such information, although 
not a part of the basic financia l statements, is required by the Governm ental Accounting Standards Board, who 
cons iders it to be ,11"\ essentiOl part of financial reporting for plac ing the basic financia l statements in an 
appropriate operationa l, economic, or historical contexl. We have applied cerL1in limited procedures to the 
requi red suppl ementa ry informalion in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
o f America, wh ich consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
com paring the information fo r consistency with ma nagement 's responses to our inquiries, the basic financ ial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during ou r audit o f the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assur;mce on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
wi th sufficient ev iden ce to express an opinion or prov ide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of form ing opinions on the financial Slalements that collectively 
co mprise the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson Counry' s basic financial s tate ment s. The supplementary 
information is presented for purposes o f additional analysis and is not a required part o f the basic financ ial 
s tate ments. 

The supplementary information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits oftbe basic 
financial statement s and, acco rdingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it. 

Other Reporling Required by Government Audi/;Ilg Stalldards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we ha ve also issued our report dnted December 22, 2014, on 
o ur cons iderat ion of the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wil son Couney's internal contro l over financial 
reporting and on ou r tests of its co mpliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is 10 describe the scope of our test ing of internal control 
over finan cia l report ing and co mpliance and th e results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on interna l 
contro l over financia l reporting or on compliance. That report is an integ ral pan of an au dit performed in 
accordance wilh Govemmenl Auditing Standards in considering Water & Wastewater Authority of Wil son 
County ' s interna l contro l over fina ncial re porting and compli ance. 

Lebanon, TN 
December 22, 2014 
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Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 


This section of the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's annual financial report 
presents an analysis of the Au thori ty's financial performance during the fiscal years ended 
June 30,201 4 and 2013. This infonnation is presented in conjunction with the audited basic 
financial statements, wh ich follow th is section. 

FINANCIAL HlGRLIGHTS FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 

The Authority'S net position increased by $1 ,461 thousa nd or 4.7 percent from $31 ,008 

thousand to $32,469 thousand. 

Operat ing revenues increased by $273 thousand or 5.4 percent from $5,016 thousand 

to $5,289 thousand. 

Operating expenses increased by $289 thousand or 6.7 percem from $4,299 thousand to 

$4,588 thousand. 

Capita l contributions to the Authority increased by $635 thousand or 109.7 percent 

from $579 thousand to $ 1 ,214 thousand. 


OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of the following three parts: management's discussion and ana lys is, 
summaries of the Authority 's net position and condensed statement of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position. 

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The fina ncial statements of the Authority report information utili zing the full accrual basis of 
accoun ti ng. The financia l statements conform to accounting principles which are generall y 
accepted in the Uni ted States of America. The statements of net position include infonnation 
on the Authority'S assets and liabilit ies and provide infonnation about the nature and amounts 
of investments in resources and the Obligations to the Authority'S cred itors. The statements of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position identify the Authority'S revenues, and expenses 
for the fiscal years ended June 30,2014 and 201 3. These statements provide information on the 
Authority'S operat ion over the past two fisca l yea~s. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT 

The statemenl of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position provide an indication of the Authority'S financial condition and also indicate that the 
financial condit ion of the Authori ty improved during the last fisca l year. The Authority'S net 
posi tion reflects the difference between assets and liabilities . An increase in net position over 
lime typically indicates an improvement in financial condition. 
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NET POSITION 

A summary of the Authority's statement of net position is presented below. 

Table 1 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 


(in thousands of doJtars) 


Dollar Percent 
2014 20 13 Change Change 

Current Assets $ 5,660 $ 5,108 $ 552 10.8% 
Restricted Assets 8,640 9,562 (922) (9.6)% 
Capital Assets, net 37,432 36, 108 1,324 3.7% 
Total Assets 51,732 50,778 954 1.9% 

Long-Term Debt 17,053 17,706 (653) (3.7)% 
CUiTent Liabilities 2,2 10 2,064 146 7.1% 
Tolal Liabilities 19,263 19,770 (507) (2.6)% 

Net Investment in 
Capital Assets 

25,109 24,144 965 4% 
Restri cted for Debt 

Service 2,92 1 2,877 44 1.5% 
Unrestricted 4,439 3,987 452 11.3% 

Tota l Net Position $32,469 $31.00)1 $ J,461 4.7% 

As the above table indicates total assets increased by $954 thousand, or 1.9%, from $50,778 
thousand to $51,732 thousand in the fi scal year ending June 30, 20)4. The primary factors 
behind the increase in total assets were the wastewater developer contributions and the new 
water lines projects under construction. As a result, net capital asset values alone increased by 
$ 1,324Ihousand this period. 

Total liabilities during the yea r decreased by $507 Ihousand, or 2.6%. This is primarily due to 
payments on bonds and bond interest, which decreased long.term debt by $653 thousand . This 
decrease more than offset a $146 thousand increase in current liabilities. 

Both restricted and unrestricted net position increased during the audit year, further adding to 
the increase in net position at year end. Total net position increased by 4.7%, or $1,461 
thousand during the year ending June 30, 2014. 
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Table 2 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2013 2012 Change Change 

Current and Other Assets $ 5,108 $ 4,989 $ 119 2.4% 

Restricted Assets 9,562 2,786 6,776 243.2% 
Capita l Assets, net 36,108 36,363 (255) (.7)% 

Tota l Assets 50,778 44,138 6,640 15% 

Long-Tenn Debt 17,706 11,570 6,136 53% 

Current Liabiliti es 2,064 1,939 125 6.4% 


Total Liabilities 19,770 13,509 6,261 46.3% 


Net Investment in 
Capital Assets 

24,144 24,548 (404) (1.6)% 

Restricted for Debt 
Service 2,877 2,294 583 25.4% 
Unrestricted 3,987 3,787 200 5.3% 

Total Net Position $31.008 UM.22 Lll2 1.2% 

As the above table indicates total assets increased by $6,640 thousand, or 15%, from $44,138 
thousand to $50,778 thousand in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013. This is primarily due to 
the new funds received from the 2013 bond issue, which significantly increased restricted 
assets. 

Total liabilities increased by $6,261 thousand, or 46.3%. This is due to the increased long-term 
debt incurred from the 2013 bond issue. While current liabilities only increased by $125 
thousand, long-tenn debt increased by $6, 136 thousand. 

Jn summary, net position increased by 1.2%, or $379 thousand , from $30,629 thousand to 
$31,008 thousand. A $404 thousand decrease in net investment in capital assets, was outpaced 
by increases in unrestricted ($200 thousand) and restricted for debt service ($583 thousand). 
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Table 3 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 


( in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2014 2013 Change Change 

Operating Revenue $ 5,289 $ 5,016 $ 273 5.4% 
_ _4Nonoperating Revenue ----21 -.2Q 8% 

Total Revenue 5,343 5,066 277 5.5% 

Depreciation Expense 1,287 1,220 67 5.5% 
Other Operating Expenses 3,30 1 3,079 222 7.2% 
Nonoperating Expenses 508 614 (106) (17.3)% 

TOla! Expenses 5,096 4,9 13 183 3.7% 
Income Before Capital 
Contributions 247 153 94 61.4% 

Capital Contributions 1,214 579 635 109.7% 

GASB 6S Restatement Q Qill 353 100% 

Change in Net Position 1,461 379 1,082 285 .5% 

Beginning Net Posi tion 3 1,008 30,629 379 1.2% 


Ending Net Position $32.469 SJ110QB $ 1.4~1 4.7% 


The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position identifies the various 
revenue and expense items which affect lhe change in net position for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 20 14. 

As the infonnation in this table indicates, the Authority'S total revenue increased by $277 
thousand, or 5.5 percent this year. Both water and wastewater revenue increased, contributing 
to a $273 thousand gain in operating revenue compared to the previous year. Nonoperating 
income a lso increased by 8% du ring the yea r. 

The Authority's total expenses increased by 3.7%, or $183 thousand, this year. Although 
nonoperating expenses decreased, modest increases were experienced in most aU operating 
expense categor ies during the year. 

The Authority's income before capital contribut ions was $247 thousand. The Authori ty a lso 
received $1,2 14 thousand capital contribulions during the year, which was $635 Lhousand more 
Lhan the previous year . As a resuit, the Authority'S net position increased by $1,461 thousand 
compared to the previous year. Ending net position 011 June 30, 2014 was $32,469 thousand, 
which is up 4.7% from year end 2013 . 
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Table 4 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2013 20 12 C hange Change 

Operating Revenue $ 5,016 $ 4,950 $ 66 1.3% 
No noperating Revenue 50 73 (23) (31.5)% 

Total Reve nue 5,066 5,023 43 .9% 

Depreciation Expense 1,220 1,200 20 1.7% 
Other Operating Expenses 3,079 2,977 102 3.4% 
Nonoperating Expenses 614 559 55 98% 

Total Expenses 4,913 4,736 177 3.7% 
Income Before Capital 
Contributions 153 287 (134) (46.7)% 

Capita l Contributions 579 773 (194) (25. 1)% 

GASB 65 Restatement (ill} 0 (353) (100)% 

Changes in Net Position 379 1,060 (681) (64.3)% 

Beginning Net Position 30,629 29,569 1,060 3.6% 


Ending Net Position $31.008 ~~~ $ m 1.2% 


The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and C hange in Net Posi tion identifies the various 
revenue and expense items which affec t Ihe change in net posi ti on for the fi sca l year ending 
June 30, 20 13. 

As {he infomultion in this tab le indicates, the Authority'S to ta l revenue increased by $43 
thousand, or.9 percent, from $5,023 thousand to $5,066 thousand . A 1.4% increase in water 
sales was the major factor in the $66 thousand increase in operating revenue. Nonoperating 
income decreased in fiscal yea r 2013 by 31.5% due to the Jack of TOOT reimbursements or 
state grants received during the year. 

The Authority's total expenses increased by 3.7%, or $177 thousand, this year. Modest 
increases were experienced in nonoperat ing, o ther operating. and depreciation expenses. 

Despite the fac t that tota l expenses increased more than total revenue, the Authority s till 
experienced income befo re capital contributions of $ 153 thousand. In addition, the Authority 
rece ived $579 thousand capita l contributions duri ng the year, which is down by 25.1 %, or $ 194 
thousand, from the previous year. There was also a GASB 65 Restatement which reduced net 
position by $353 thousand. Nevertheless, there was still a $379 thousand, Or 1.2%, increase in 
the Authority's ending net position for the year. 
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

CAPlTAL ASSETS 

Table 5 

Capita l Assets at Year-end 


(Net of Depreciation, in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
2014 20\3 Change Change 

Land $ 570 $ 570 $ 0 0% 
Rights of Way 143 143 0 0% 

Construction in Progress 1,585 1,232 353 28.7% 
Water Distribution System 14,082 14,287 (205) (14)% 
Wastewa ter System 20,072 18,869 1,203 6.4% 

B llilding 765 790 (25) (3.2)% 
Offlce Equipment 31 29 2 6.9% 
Equipment 184 188 (4) (2.1)% 

Tota l Capital Assets $37.432 $36.108 $ 1.l21 3.7% 

As of June 30, 20 14 the Authority had $37,432 thousand in capital assets net of accumulated 
depreciation. This is a 3.7% increase from the previous year. Significant increases were 
expe rienced in wastewater systems via increased developer contributions during the year. 
Waler line constructions in progress a lso increased due to the new line construc tion projects 
currently underway. 

In the next fiscal year the Authority anticipates a new loan from the Rura l Development 
Administration for the construc tion ofan interconnect ion between two ex isting wastewater 
treatment facilities. This interconnect, valued at approximately $981 thousand , will enhance 
future wastewater earning potential by increasing the capacity of our wastewater infrastructure. 
Other wastewater projects wi ll be developer·paid and the associated assets transferred to the 
Autho rity as developer contributions. 

Approx imately $4 12 thousand of new water lines were completed Ihj s year. An additional 
$1,900 thousand of new water line proj ects currently under contract should be in operation by 
the end of the 2015 budget year. These projects are being financed from the 201 3 bond fllllds. 
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T he Authori ty cont inues to investi ga te enhanceme nts that will result in the purchase o f 
addi tio na l capital assets o ve r the next couple of years. The maj or enhancements include: 

• 	 Advanced Meteri ng Infrastructure (AMI) fo r all customer accounts and sys tem 
input meters to free up man-hours to focus on distribution system maintenance, increase 
metering accuracy and reduce leakage to maintain compliance with the new Tennessee 
water loss regu lations. 

• 	 D istri bution system upgrades to maintai n and impro ve our level of service. 
• 	 D istribut ion system expansions to provide water to areas of the county presentl y 

without access to a public water supply. 

It should be noted the Autho ri ty will experience financial gains from these enhancements in the 
fonn of reduced losses, both real (l eakage) and apparent (inaccurate metering). There will also 
be increased revenue from the addi tio n o f new customers. 

Table 6 
Capital Assets at Year-end 


(Net of Depreciatio n, in thousands of dollars) 


Do llar Percent 
201 3 20 12 Change Change 

Land $ 570 $ 570 $ 0 0% 
Rights of Way 143 143 0 0% 
Constructi on in Progress 1,232 989 243 24.6% 
Water Distribut ion System 14,287 14,697 (41 0) (2.8)% 
Wastewater System 18,869 19,063 ( 194) ( 1)% 
B uilding 790 8 12 (22) (2.7)% 
Office Equipmen t 29 27 2 7 .4% 
Equ ipment 188 62 126 203.2% 
Tota l Capital Assets 	 $36.108 ~J~, ~~J $ (255l (.7)% 

At the end o f June 20 13 budget year, the Authority had $36,1 08 thousand invested in capital 
assets net of dep reci ation, incl Udi ng wa ter and sewer infras tructure, land, ri ghts of way, 
buildiog, office equ ipment, equipment and construction in progress . Thjs amount represents a 
$255 thousand , or .7%, decrease, fro m the prev io us year. 

The Authority added $ 722 thousand of new depreciable capital assets d uring the year. The 
largest add itions were $362 thousand of wastewater infrastructure, $196 thousand of water 
infrastrucl ure and $145 thousand of equipment. Ho wever, total capital asset values decreased 
fo r the year due to total depreciat ion o f $.' ,220 thousand . 
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I)EBT 


Table 7 

Outstanding Debt at Yea r-end 


(in thousands of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
20 14 2013 Change Change 

Revenue Bonds & Notes m,O!? $! 8,622 $ (60) (3,2)% 

As table 7 ind icates, the Autho rity had $18,0 17 thousand in total debt at the end of the fisca l 
year. This is $603 thousand less than the previous year. Altho\Jgh no individual debts were 
retired this fiscal year, aU scheduled bond and interest payments were completed in a timely 
manner. 

As previous ly stated, the Authority anticipates an additional $98 1 thousand loan from tbe Rural 
Development Adminis tration fOT enhancements to our wastewater infrastructure during the 
next fiscaJ year. Any new water projects will be financed by existing bond funds . 

Table 8 

Outstanding Debt al Year-end 


(in thous~nds of dollars) 


Dollar Percent 
20!3 20!2 Change Change 

Revenue Bonds & Notes $ 18,620 $ 12,416 $ 6,204 50% 

Other NOles 0 147 ( 147) (100)% 

Tota! Debt $18.62.0 m.~~:l $ ti.Q~Z 48.2% 

As shown in ta ble 8, the Authority had $ 18,620 tho usand in total debt al the end oflhe fisca l 
year ending June 30, 2013. This is $6,057 thousand, or 48.2%, more than the previous year. 

Tota l debt increased due to the 2013 bond issue in the amount of $8,873 thousand. The 
Authority did retire $2,727 thousand of previous debt from the 1993 bonds, the State 
Revo lving Fund loan and the note from Wilson Bank & Trust. All bond and interest payments 
were completed in a timel y manner as scheduled. 
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ECONOMlC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

The Authori[y's 201 4/2015 budge! re flects minimal increases to it s customer base and 
associated streams of revenue. As a result, management will continue 10 make every effort 
possible to keep controllable operating expenses al a minimum. 

The Authority' s primary waler supplier, the City of Lebanon, increased wholesale waler rates 
to the Authority in July 2014. As a result, the Authority's Board of Commissioners approved a 
corresponding 9% increase in ils water rates in July 2014 . This marks the firs t increase in the 
Authority's rates since 201 t. 

CONTACTING THE AUTHORlTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our customers, investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the Authority's finances and accountability for the money it receives. If 
you have any questions about thi s report or need addit.ional information, contact the Authority 
office at 680 Maddox Simpson Parkway in Lebanon, TN . 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 


J UNE 30, 201 4 AN D 20 13 


20 14 

ASSETS 

C urrent Assets 

Cash & Cash Equiva lents · Unrestricted/ Un designated $ 2,732,763 
Cash & Cash Equiva lents - UnreslrictedIDesignated 347,627 
Investments in Jnterest Beariug Deposits · Unres,r ictedfUn designated 765,707 
Investments in Jnterest Bearin g Deposits· Unrestri cted/Designated 1,000,000 
Accoun ts Receivable Net of Allowance for Doubfu! 
Accoun ts of$ 1 0,000 and $ 10,000 as o f June 30, 20 14 
and June 30, 201 3, respec tive ly. 622 ,815 

Accrued Interest Rece ivable 12,832 
Inventory of Supplies 154,41 7 
Prepa id Expen ses 23,429 

Total C urren t Assets 5,659,590 

Restricted Assets 
Restricted Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,600,376 
Restricted In veSlernents in Interest 

Bearing Deposits 3,040,025 
Total Restricted Assets 8,640,40 I 

Ut ility Plant & Equipm ent 
Land 569,532 
Righls of Way 143 ,216 
Water Dist ribution System 24,633,333 
Wastewater System 24,276 ,715 
Building 1,250,596 
Office Equipment 134 ,041 
Equipment 745,317 
Constructi on in Progress 1,585,36( 

Total Utility Plant & Eq uipment 53,338, III 
Less Accumulated Deprec iation ('5 ,905,647) 

lJ til ity Plant & Equ ipment Net of 
Accumula ted Deprec iation 37,432,464 

TOlal Assets $ 5 1,732,455 

20 13 

2,252 ,5 10 
406,533 
7 15,635 

1,000,000 

543 ,836 
13, 189 

152,1 12 
24,076 

5,107,89 1 

6,369,443 

3,1 92, 165 
9,561 ,608 

569,532 
) 43,216 

24,220,666 
22,479,738 

1,243,579 

227,973 
715,421 

1,23 1,9 12 
50,832,037 


( 14,724,459) 


36,107,578 

$ 50,777 ,077 

The accom pan ying notes are all integral part of these financial stalemeniS. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30, 2014 AND 20 13 

LIABILITIES 

2014 2013 

Current Liabililies 

Accounts Payable 

Accrued Interest Payable 

Customer Deposit s 
Sales Tax Payable 
A ccrued Payro ll & Rela ted Items 

Current Porti on ofLong-Tenn Debt 
Total Current Liabilities 

$ 208,008 
144,904 
822,375 

31,648 
39,368 

963 ,95 I 
2,210,254 

$ 119,874 
168,486 
799,904 

28,328 
33,266 

913 ,778 
2,063 ,63 6 

Long-Term Debt 17,052,797 17,705,9 18 

Total Liabilities 19,263,05 I 19,769,554 

NET POSITION 

Net Investm en t In Capita l A ssets 
Restricted For Debt Service 
Unrestricted 

25,1 09,458 
2,921,000 
4,438,946 

32,469,404 

24, 143,713 
2,877,000 
3,986,810 

31,007,523 

Total Liabiliries & Net Position $ 51,732,455 $ 50,777,077 

The accompany ing notes fire an integral part of these finallcial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WILSON COUNTY 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN NET POSITION 


FOR HIE YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 


2014 20 13 
Operating Sal es 

Water Sa les $ 3,731 ,850 $ 3,623,416 
Wastewa ter Incom e 1,363,680 1,187,103 
Ol her Charges 193 ,532 205,160 

5,289,062 5,015,679 
Less: Bad Debt Expense (14,524) (2,438) 

Net Ope rating Revenue 5,274,538 5,013,241 

Operating Expenses 
Depreciation Expense 1,286,591 1,219,975 
Water Purchased 927,547 854,328 
Wastewater Serv ice Costs 1,000,833 9\8,\42 
Repairs & Maintenance Expense 175,457 158,339 
Management Salaries 260,393 220,145 
Plant Salarie s 223,615 2\3,913 
Office Salaries 96,000 103, 148 
Legal Ex pense 48,030 96, \ 96 
Health Insurance Expense 102,672 86,060 
Engineering Fees 27,200 24,180 
Ret irement Expense 70,791 67,493 
Office S uppli es & Expense 24,610 27,005 
Plant Utili ties Expense 57,363 52,86 \ 
Payroll Tax Expense 47,647 44,036 
Miscellaneous Expense 45,494 39,492 
Other Insurance Expense 43,014 46,26\ 
Postage 34,889 35,391 
Audit & Accounting 20,225 18,000 
Telephone & Office Ut ilit ies 18,556 15,56 \ 
Legal Sa lary 26,742 25,963 
Data Processi ng 13,989 8,73 \ 
Unifonns Expen se 5,778 6,385 
Seminar Expense 6,962 7,68 \ 
Dues Expense 5,473 4,855 
Director Fees 3,4 15 2,300 

Total Operating Expenses 4,573 ,2&6 4,296,441 
Operating Income 70 \ ,252 716,800 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN NET POSlTI ON 


FOR THE YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 


2014 201 3 
Operating Income (From Prior Page) $ 701,252 $ 7 16,800 

Nono perating Revenues (Expenses) 
Interest Income 48,747 45,460 
Interest & Amortization Expense (508, 176) (614,109) 
Gain On Sale Of Asset 5,653 4,469 

Tota} Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (453,776) (564,180) 

Income Before Contri butions 247,476 152,620 

Contributions 
Contributions In Aid OfConstrllclion 1,214,405 578,700 

1,2 14,405 578,700 

Increase 10 Net Position 1,461 ,88 1 731.320 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 31,007,523 30 ,628,953 
GASB 65 Restatement (352,750) 
Net Position, Restated 31,007,523 30,276,203 

Net Position, End of Year $ 32,469,404 $ 31,007,523 

The accompanying notes are an io tegral pan of these fi nancial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATE~ AUTHORITY OF WILS ON COUNTY 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDE D JUN E JO, 20 14 A ND 20 13 

20 14 2013 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Cash Receipts From Customers S 5,207,3 17 $ 5,289,337 

Cash Pay ments 10 Supplie rs for Goods and Services (2,369,039) (2,341, 559) 

Cash Paymeols to or on Behalfo f Employees (82 1,758) (757,667) 

Other Operating Revenue 10,713 18,059 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 2,027,233 2,208, 170 

Cash Flows From Capita! & Related Financing Activities 

Capital COnlribulions 78,000 125,500 

Proceeds From Siale ReVOlving Fund 11 9,011 

Deferred Loss on Refunding 234 ,123 

Bond Issue Costs - 20 I ) Bond ( 123,6 15) 

Proceeds From 20 \3 Bond Series 8,645 ,000 

Purchase & Consln.lction of Utility Plant & Equipment (I,475,072) (511 ,721) 

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 5,653 4,469 

Capital Reimbursement· State of Tennessee 
Principtl l Payments on Revenue Bonds (9 13,778) (1,520,697) 

Princi pal Pay ments on Slate Revolving Fund ( 1,720,508) 

Interest Paid on Revenue Bonds (220,927) (218 , I 07) 

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Capital & Related 
Financing Activities (2,526, 124 ) 5,033,455 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Net Proceeds From (Purchases Of) Investments in 

IntereSt Bearing Deposi ts 102,068 ( 1,133,777) 
Interest rncome 49,103 45,002 

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) 
Investing Activities 151,171 (1 ,088 ,775) 

Net Increase (Decrease) ill Cash & Cash Equivalents (34 7,720) 6,1 52,850 

Cash &. Cash Equi valents, Beginn ing of Year 9,028,486 2,875,636 
Cash & Cash Equivalents, End of Year $ 8,680,766 $ 9,028,486 

Reconciliation to Balance Sheet: 
Cash & Cash Equivalents· Unrest rictedfUndesignated $ 2,732,763 $ 2,252,5 I 0 
Cash & Cash Equi valents· Unrestricted/Designated 347,627 406,533 
Restricted Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,600,376 6,369,443 

$ 8,680,766 $ 9,028,486 

The accompanying notes are an inlegral par1 of these rinancial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 


FOR THE YEARS EN DED JUNE 30, 20 14 AND 20J3 


20 14 20 13 
Adj ustrnents to Reconcile Operating Income To Net Cash 

Provided By (Used) By Operat ing Activi ties 

Operating Income $ 701,252 $ 7J6,800 
Depreciation 1,286,59J 1,219,975 
Decrease/(IncTcase) in Accounts Rece ivable (78,979) 74,169 
Decrease/(lncrease) in Receivable From TOOT 50,788 
Decrease in Inventory (2,305 ) J 1,800 
( Increase )Decrease in Prepaid Expenses 647 (J ,177) 
Increase/(Decrease) in Accounts Payab le 88, 134 (31,1 J9) 
Increase in Customer Deposits 22,471 169,198 
(Decrease)/lncrease in Sa les Tax Payable 3,320 (5,355) 
Jncrease in Accrued Payroll & Related Items 6,102 3,09 1 

N et Cash Provided By Operat ing Activiti es $ 2,027,233 $ 2,208,170 

Non-Cash Transactions 
Noncash Capi tal Contribut ions From Developers 

Consisting o f Water Infrastructure $ 12,000 $ 170,700 

Noncash Capi tal Contributions From Developers 
Consisting of Wastewater In frastructure I, J 24,405 282,500 

Interest Capitalized to Uti lity Plant & Equipment $ 303,706 $ 97,051 

The a.ccompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 

Of WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FfNANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 201 4 AND 20 13 


Note A - Summary of Significan t Accounting Policies 

General Information - The Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County, 
Tennessee, (" the Author ity") was established Jul y 21, 1975, under Tennessee 
Code Annotated section 68-22 1-601. The Au thority is governed by a Board of 
Commissioners appointed by the County Mayor and approved by the County 
commissioners and does not have any power to levy or collect a tax. In 1977, the 
Board ofColrunissioners changed the name to the Water & Wastewater Authority 
of Wilson County. Tennessee. The Authority operates a water system and supply 
for customers in specified areas of Wilson Counly. In the fiscaJ year ended June 
30, 2000, the Authority began providing wastewater treatment for a limited 
number of customers. 

Reporting Entity - Because of the lack of significance of it s operational and 
financial relationship with Wilson County. the Authority is not a component unit 
of Wilson County. Tennessee. 

Basis of Presentation and Accounting - The economic resources measurement 
focus and the acc rual basis of accounting is used, in conformity with generally 
accepted govenunental accounting principles applicable to water util ity districts . 
Revenues are recognized when they are earned. and expenses are recognized 
when they are incurred. Unbilted utility service receivables are recorded at year 
end . The Authority is a proprietary fund because it is required by law to recover 
its costs of opera tion with fees and charges fo r services rather than with taxes or 
similar revenues. The Authority applies a ll applicable Governmental Accounting 
Slandards Board (GASB). 

Budget - An annua l budget is adopted by the Board of Commissioners as a 
management conlrol device on a basis consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP). 

e stimates - The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumpt ions that may affect the re:ported amount of assets and liabilities and 
di sc losure of contingent assets and liabilit ies at the dale of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORJTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY. TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FfNANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 20 14 AND 2013 


Note A - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Utility Plant. Building, Wastewater System. & Equipment - Land, uti lity plant, 
bu ilding, wastewater system, and equipment are recorded al cost or, if 
contri buted, at the estimated fair market value of the contribution. The Authority 
defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $1 ,000 
and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Repairs and maintenance are 
recorded as expenses; renewals and improvements are capitalized. When items of 
properly and equi pment are sold or retired, the related costs and accumulated 
depreCiation are removed from the accounts and any gain or Joss is included as 
non-operating revenue or loss. 

Depreciation of the utility plant , building, wastewater system, and equipment is 
computed using the straight li ne method as fo llows: 

Asset Estimated Useful Li fe 
Cost of Water System 25 - 40 years 
Wastewa ter System 40 years 
Building 10 - 40 years 
Equipment 3 - 10 years 

Restricted Assets - Bond covenants of the various bond issues require the 
establishment of bond interest and sinking funds to prov ide for the timely 
ret irement of bond principal and interest. At June 30, 20 14 and 20 13, these 
reserves have been adequately funded and have been presented in tbe financial 
statements as restricted assets. 

Cash & Cash Equi valents - Cash consists principally of checking accounts and 
cert ificates of deposit with financial inst itutions. For the purpose of the statement 
of cash fl ows, the Autbority considers all highly liquid investments (includ ing 
restricted assets) with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be 
cash equiva lents. 

Receivables - The Authority uses the reserve method in detelmining bad debt 
expense. 

Inventory - The Authority maintains an inventory of materials and supplies for 
repairs to the uti lity system. The inventory is carri ed at the lower of cost or 
marke t va lue using the "fi rst in - first out" method. 

Capitalized Inlerest - The Authorit y capitalizes net interest costs and related 
interest earned as part of constructing water projects. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 20 14 AND 2013 


Note A - Summary of Signi fi cant Accounting Policies (cont inued) 

Discounts on Bonds - The discount on bonds issued are being amortized on the 
straight line method, over the life of the bonds. 

Deferred Loss on Refinancing of Bonds - The refunding of debt in 1993 and 2006 
resulted in a deferred amount which is be ing amortized over the remaining life of 
the oJd debt in accordance with GASB 23. 

QrJerating Revenues and Exocnses - Operaling revenues and expenses consist of 
those revenues that result from the ongoing principal operations of the Authority. 
Operating revenues cons ist primarily of charges for water services. Non­
operating revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are 
related to financing and investing type activities. When an expense is incurred for 
purposes for which there are both restricted and unrestricted net assets available, 
it is the Authority' s policy to apply those expenses to restri cted net assets first, the 
extent such are available, and then to unrestricted net assets. 

Contributions In Aid of Construction - Developers are required by the Authority 
to install water lines in new developments according to the Authority 's 
speci fications and subject to inspection by the engineer. Developers bear the cost 
of laying the waler !jnes, which become the property of the Authority. The 
engineer's estimate of the cost of these lines is capitalized as utility plant and 
recorded as contributed capital by the Authority prior to July 1, 2000. After June 
30,2000, the Authority records the cost as revenue. 

A fee is charged by the Authority for the physical connect.ion to the water system. 
Prior to July t , 2000, the fee was recorded as contributed capital and the cost of 
the installation o f the tap was capitatized as utility plant. BegifUling July 1, 2000, 
lap fees are recorded as revenue. 

In accordance wi th GASB 33, contributions from contractors are recorded as 
revenue in (he statement of earnings ra ther than as a component of equity 
effecti ve July 1,2000. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 

Note A - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Compensated Absences - Full time employees are given one day of vacation each 
month during the first six years of continuous employment. Employees with 
more than six years of continuous employment are granted fLfteen days arumal 
vacation with the additional days being granted in the months of March, June, and 
September. 

Vacation days earned and nol used may be carried forward, however, 
accumulated vacation days may not exceed 30 days per employee. The Authority 
has accrued the amount of vacalion time carri ed forward as of June 30, 2014 and 
2013. 

Each employee accumulates o~e day of sick \eave each month. Sick leave not 
used during the year may be carried forward. Upon tennination or voluntary 
resignation, all accrued sick leave is forfeited. Therefo re, no amounts have been 
recorded for accrued sick pay in the financial statements. 

Net Position - Net position comprises the various net earnings from operating 
income, non-operating revenues and expenses, and capit al conLributions. Net 
position is classifted in the fo llowing three components: 

Net investment in capital assets - This component of net pOSHlon consists of 
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding 
balances of any bonds, mortgages , noles or other borrowings that are attributable 
to the acquisition, construction , or improvement of those assets. If there are 
significant unspent related debt proceeds at year end , the portion of the debt 
attributable to the unspent proceeds is not included in the calculation of invested 
in capital assets, net of related debt. Rather, that po rtion of the debt is inCluded in 
the same nel position component as the unspent proceeds. 

Restricted - This component of net position consists of constraints imposed by 
creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, Or laws or 
regulations of o ther governments or constraints imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted - This component of net position consists of net positions that do no t 
meet the definition of "restri cted" or " invested in capital assets, net of related 
deb!. " 

It is the Authority' S policy to fLrst apply restricted resources when an expense is 
incurred for which bOlh restri cted and urvestricted net position are available. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 201 3 

Note B ~ Cash & Cash Equi valents 

Interest Rate Rlsk and Concentration of Credit Risk - The Authority does not 
have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses ari sing from changing interest rates. 
The Authority places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer. 

Credit Ri sk - The Authority is authorized to make investments in certifLcales of 
deposit, bonds, notes or treasury bill s of the United States or any of its other 
agencies, or obhgations guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United 
States or any of its agencies with a maturity not greater than one year , or in the 
pooled investment fund established under Tennessee law. 

At June 30, 20 14 and 2013 , the entire bank balances were covered by federal 
depository insurance or by collateral held in the Tennessee Bank Collateral Pool. 
The Tennessee Bank Collateral Pool is a multiple financi al institution collateral 
pool to which member financial institutions holding public funds pledge collateral 
securities. In the event any member financial institution fails, the entire collateral 
pool becomes available to satisfy Ihe claims of governmental entities. The pool 
also has the abil ity to make additional assessments on a pro rata basis to the 
members of the pool if the value of collateral is inadequate to cover a loss. 

Note C - Commitments & Contingencies 

The majority of the water supplied to customers of the Authority is purchased 
from the City of Lebanon pursuant to a contractual agreement. 

On approximately May 6, 1999, the Authority entered into a master provjder 
agreement with a company to build , operate, and maintain wastewater systems. 
This agreement contains a provision that would subject the Authority to contract 
cancellation fees if the Authority were 10 take control of the operation and 
maintenance services through no fault of the conlracting company. The Authority 
has no intention of assuming these operation and maintenance services , however, 
the cancellation fees would be material to the financial statements if they were to 
occur. 

No te D - Risk Management 

The Authority is exposed to various ri sks of loss related to tort s; theft of, damage 
to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries Lo employees; and 
natural di sasters. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 3D, 2014 AND 201 3 

Note D - Risk Management (continued) 

The Authority purchases commercial insurance for claims and for a ll other ri sks 
of loss. Sett led claims have not exceeded thi s commercial coverage in any of the 
past three fi sca l years. 

Note E - Capital Asse ls 

Capita l asse t activity [Of the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 was as foHows: 

CapiLlIAsseIs Not Being Depre<.:ialed 
L>od 
R.ightsorWay 
COlISrruc rion III Progress 
Tolal Capi tal Assets Not Being DepreciJted 

Capital Assets Being Depreciated 
Water Distri butionS)'Slem 
Wastewater S~lem 
Building 
Office Equipment 
Equipmem 
Total Cap:tal Assets 8eing Depreciated 

less Actufllulated DepretiJlioo 
Water DiSlribulioo System 

Waste\\'3ter SyS1em 
Building 
om~ EQuipment 
Equipment 
Total Accumulated Depreciation 

TotalCapillll A!>StIS Being ~precia(ed 
Net of Accumulated Depreciation 

TOlal Capi tal Assets Net of 
Accumubted Depredation 

&!."" 
July 1,2013 

Tlilnsfe~ In 
And Additions 

Tranfe~Out 

And Retirements 
Balance 

June)l),2(l14 

S 569,532 
143,2 16 

1,1)1,911 
1,944,6 60 

s 

l,m.199 
l.378,199 

! 

(1,024,750) 
(1 ,024,7;0) 

I 569,531 
143,2 16 

1,585,361 
2,298,109 

24,220,666 
22,419,733 
1,243,579 

227,973 
715,421 

4&,1&7,317 

412,667 
1,;96,971 

7,0l7 
11,472 
29,~96 

2.258,02& 

(105,'03) 

(105,'03) 

24,6)3 ,333 
24,276,7 15 
1,250,596 

134,04 1 
745,3l7 

51,040,002 

(9,9Jl,650) 

(3,610 ,952) 
(452,993) 
(199,187) 
(521.677) 

(14,724,459) 

1618,101) 

(;93,808 ) 
(31,181) 
(8,874) 

(33,626) 
(1,2&6,59 I) 

105,403 

105,40) 

(10,551.751) 

(4,204 ,7 60) 
1<85,175) 
(102,658) 
(56 1,103) 

(15,905,647) 

34,162.9 18 971.437 35 ,134,355 

S J6,107,m S 2,349,6)6 $ (1,024,750) S 37,432,464 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNT Y, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 20 14 AND 2013 

Note E - Capital Assets (cont inued) 

Ca pita! Assets Not Iking [kpr«ialcd 

"'"RightsorWay 
Co nstruction In Progress 
Total Capilal Assets NOIlking Depr«iJled 

Balance 
lull I, 1{)1l 

S 569,532 
14),2 16 
989,055 

1,701,303 

Transrers In 
And Addi!ioos 

S 

m,612 
122,6!2 

Tran rers Olll 
And Re!iremcru 

S 

(l9,W) 
(79,825) 

Oalance 
JUIle 3(1, 20[3 

$ 569 ,532 
143.2 16 

1,231 ,912 
1,944,65(1 

Capi l~1 A~ /king Depredated 
Water OislTi buriOll SYSlem 
Wastewat er Sy ~\em 

Building 
Offi ce Equipment 
Equi pmelll 
101al C~p ilal AsS(ts Be ing De preciated 

24,024,449 
22,117,4 \3 
1)34,248 

218,686 
647,419 

48,242,285 

196,118 
362,325 

9)J I 
9,21:,7 

144,904 
722,OM 

(76,9121 
(16,972) 

24,210,666 
22 ,479,738 
1,24),579 

217,913 
715,421 

43,m,)11 

l ess Accumulated Deprtti31ion 
Waler Dislribulioo System 
Wastewater System 
Building 
DOke Equipment 
Equipment 
Total Accumul ated De prec iation 

(9,327,"5) 
(J,OS',2"') 

(421 ,608) 
(192,010) 
(185,789) 

(13,5g1 ,456) 

(605 ,865) 
(556,688) 

(3 1,J8l) 
(7, 177) 

76,972 
76,972 

(9 ,9J3,650) 
(J,610,9S2) 

(412,99) 
(199,187) 
(527,6771 

(14,724,459) 

Tolal Capital Asse ts Being Depreciated 
Ni!{ of AccumoJlated Depreciatioo 34,660.829 (497,9 10) 34, 162,9 18 

Tolal Capital Assets Net of 
Accumulated DepTtt-ialion I 36,362.632 I (175,218) I (79,8111 I 36,107,57& 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 
OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 

Note F - Bonds & Notes Payable 
Bonds and notes payable as of June 30, 2014 and 20 13 are as follows: 

Series, Rales of Inlerest, & Mmurity Dales 
Waterworks Revenue Improvement Bonds, Series 2000 
Capita l Appreciati on Bonds, (zero coupon bonds) dated 
10/S /QQ . Interesl of6. 1% · 6.4%, principal and accreled 
interest due serially sianing in 201 8 through 2025. 

201 4 

4,676,430 

20 13 

4,396, 198 

Waterworks Revenue Bonds, Series 2002, numbered 
R· ' (Rural Development), dated \ 2/29/04, interest nOI 
gTealer Ih on 4.5%, due in month ly installments through 
2043 220, 126 223,904 

Loca l Govemment Public Improvement Bonds 
Series IV -E-l , dated 10/24{06 . jnlercsl at 4% - 5%. 4, 833,628 5, 146, 893 

Water and WaSlewater Reven ue Refm ding and lmprovemert 
Bonds, Series 201 3, dated 1130/ 13, interest nol gre81er than 3.5%, 
due in monthly installmen ts through ZlJJ. 8,286,564 8,852 ,70 1 

TOIa l Bonds & Notes Payable $ 18,01 6,748 $ 18,61 9,696 

Less Curren{ Pon ion (963,951 ) (913,778) 

Lon g-Term Debt $ 17,052,7 97 oS 17 ,705,918 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 

Note F - Bonds & Notes Payable (Continued) 

Changes to (he Alilhority's long-term debt are as follows: 

2014 
Tot~ l Long·Term Debt At Beginning of Year 
NOles Payable Proceeds 
Accreled JnlcreSt On Capilal Appreciati on Bonds 
NOles Payable Principal Paid 
Bend Relirtmenl SPaid 
Uond Proceeds 

S 18,325.! 0) 

280,231 

(913,778) 

1'0131 Long·Term Debl At End of Year 17,691,556 

Refunding Revenue Bond UnaffiOnired Discount 
Unamor1ized Deferred Loss on Refundings 325,192 

Totall..ong·Term Debt At End of Year 
Net of Unamortized Disoouol & Dderred Loss 18.016,748 

Less Cum:nt Port ion (963,95 1) 

Non,Cu(fenl Ponioo S 11,052,797 

2013 
$ 12,538,861 

[J 9,Oll 
263,436 

( 1,867,593) 
(1,373,612) 
8,645,000 

18,325, 103 

(3,867) 
298,460 

18,619.696 

(911,778) 

S 17,70S,9 18 

Annual debt service requirements for bonds outstanding to maturity are as 
follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30~ P rin ci~al Interest Total 

20 15 S 963,95 1 S 476,637 $ 1,440,589 
201 6 1,009,13:3 429,656 1,438,789 
2017 1,064,323 )80,266 1,444,589 
2018 1,089,521 )52,467 1,441 ,989 
2019 l.l04,729 345,560 1,450,289 

2020·2024 5,607, 109 1,607,77 1 7,214,880 
1025·2029 5,OlJ,935 1,148,682 6, 162,618 
2030-2034 4,012,480 380,000 4,452,480 
20)5·2039 51.176 J5, 704 68,880 
2040·204J 41,770 J,300 45,069 

20,020, 126 S 5, 140.043 5 25, 160.169 
Less; Accumulated Accreted Inlerest (2,328,\70) 

$ 171691,556 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED IUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 


Nole F - Bonds & Noles Payable (Conlinued) 

The Authority pays it s bond liability by semi-aru1Ual installments for all issues 
except for the Series 2002 liabi lity that is paid monthly. The bonds are secured by 
the revenue of the Authority. In addition , the Authority has complied with the 
bond resolution requ irements adopted by Ihe Board. 

Defe rred Loss - The refunding of debt in 1993 and 2006 resulted in a deferred 
loss of $949,152 and $164,035, respectively, to be amortized over the remai ning 
life oflhe o ld debt in accordance with GASE 23. 

Note G - Pension Plan 

The Authority's employees participate in the Termessee Consolidated Retirement 
System under the Wilson County membership. AI! infol111ation related to the plan 
is reported in the general fund of the County. The county has been fund ing all 
employee contributions prior to the fiscal year ended June 3D, J993. 

Total con tributions to the plan by the Authority for the years ended June 3D, 20 14 
and 2013, amo unted to $70,791 and $67,493. 

Note H - Related Party Transactions 

The Aulho rity ' s anomey is on the payroll of the Water & Wastewater Authority 
of Wi lson County. The law firm he represents does legal work for the Authority 
includ.ing closings on new willer and sewer taps insta lled and recei ves a fee 
(usua ll y 50% of the tap fee) for their wo rk. Total fees paid to the law flfIn totaled 
$21,975 and $68,075 for the fi scal years ended June 30, 20 14 and 2013, 
respecti vel y. 

Note I - Designated Net Position 

The Board of Commissioners o f the Water & Wastew() ter Authority o f Wilson 
County has designated some cash accounts and cert ifi cates of deposit for 
o peration of the sewer system should its master provider agreement described in 
Note C for sewer services be cance ll ed. In addition, certain amou nts have been 
designated for facility improvemenls and sewer construction. The accounts thal 
have been designated for these purposes are presented separately in the statement 
of nel posit ion with tbe suffix - Unrest ricted/Des ignated. 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY 

OF WILSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 


NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 20 14 AND 2013 

Note J - Net Investment fn Capital Assets 

Net investment in capital assets at June 30. 20 14 and 2013 consists of the 
fOllowing: 

201 4 20 1) 
Ullin ), PJanl & EqU\plll ~nL . nt l o f Accumul31ed ikprecia lion $ )7,432,462 $ 36,107,517 
Rnl1rcl.:d Investments - Unspent Debt Proc~(d$ 119,025 315,165 
Restr icted Cosh - Unspent Debt Proceeds 5,574,7 18 6,340,667 
Current Pori ion or Lons-Term D~bl (96USI) (913,178) 
Lons-Tern. Debt, net o fUnamonitcd Discount and L~$ (1 7,052,796) (1 1,705 ,918) 

S 25.109,458 S 24,14),713 

Restricted Investments - Unspent Debt Proceeds is included in "Restricted 
Investme,:-ls in Interest Bearing Deposits" on the Statements of Net Posi tion. 

Note K - Resta lemem of Net Position 

For the fi scal year ended June 30, 2014, the Authority was required to implement 
GASB 65 "hems Previous ly Reported as Assets and Liabilities". As a result of 
the implementation, deferred bond issue costs, which were previously amortized 
over the life of the bond issue are now required to be expensed when incurred. 
The statement also requires restatemenl of the June 30, 2013 net position. As a 
result of the restatement, net position decreased by $352,750 as fo llows: 

:Net Position, June 30, 2013, as previously reported s 31,360,273 

Deferral of bond issue costs (352,750) 

Net Posjtion, July 1,20 J3, as restated $ 31,007,523 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY' OF WILSON COUNTY 
FIVE YEAR SlJJ\.1JvtARY OF REVENUE & EXPENSES 

(UNAUDITED) 

Operating Revenues 
Waler Sales 
Wastewater [ncome 
Other Charges 
Total Operating Revenues 

$ 

20 10 

3,244,7 19 
946,279 
179,885 

4,370,883 

$ 

20 11 

3,233 ,271 
942,636 
179,528 

4,355,435 

S 

2012 

3,573 ,329 
1,187,747 

188,62 1 
4,949,697 

S 

2013 

3,623,41 6 
J,187, 103 

205, 160 
5,0 15,679 

$ 3,731,850 
) ,363 ,680 

193,532 
5,289,062 

Operaling Expenses 
Operati ons, Administralion, & General 
Depreciation 
Total Operating Expenses 

2,778,749 
11130,250 
3,908,999 

2,788,125 
1, 17 11177 
3,959,302 

2,976,443 
1,200,041 
4,176,484 

3,078,904 
1,2 19,975 
4,298,879 

3,30 1,219 
1,286,591 
4,587 ,81 0 

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 
interest [ncome 
Gain (loss) On Sale Of Assets 
Reimbursement Revenue, oet of expenses 
Grant Income 
Interest & Amortization Expense 
Flood Damages 
Total Non-Ope(31ing Expenses 

84,062 

(602,455) 
(46,721) 

(565,114) 

61,342 

17,807 
30.884 

(58 1,140) 

(471,107) 

48,059 

14,800 
10,295 

(558,974) 

(485,820) 

45,460 
4,469 

(614,109) 

(564 ,180) 

48,747 

(508, 176) 
5,653 

(453,776) 

(907,552) 

Income (Loss) Befort Contributions ( 103,230) (74 ,974) 287,393 152 ,620 (206,300) 

Capital Contributions 
Capita l Reimbursemect 
Tap Fees & fire Hydrant 
Deve loper Contributions ofTransrn ission Lines 
Total Capital Contributions 

115,000 
1,476,700 
1,59 1,700 

41 ,500 
685,700 
727,200 

59,500 
713.350 
772,850 

125,500 
453,200 
578,700 

78,000 
1,136,405 
1,2 14.405 

Increase In Net Assets S 1.488,470 $ 652,226 S L,060,243 S 731,320 $ L,008,105 
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WATER & WASTEW A TER AUTHORJTY OF WILSON COUNTI 

SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE TO MATURl1l' 


(UNAUDITED) 

JUNE 30, 2014 


FIscal Year 2000 SerieS 2002 S<:lles 2006 Series ' Refunding" 

""'" 2013 Ca~J1.a1 AE!~re.:.ah()n B()~ Revenue Bonds Revenue Bonds 
Junc~ 1m=! lm=J """'-'1 1m=! lm=J 

20 15 , 40,000 00 , 254,700 00 , 3,951 16 S 9.8 24 84 S 785,000.00 S 123 ,200 00 
2016 -35,COO OO 253.90000 - 4.1 32.67 9,643.33 -82S,00000 83,950,00 

2017 50,000 00 253)00 00 34.5,000 00 4,322.52 9,453,48 515,000.00 42,10000 
20)8 25,000.00 252.200 00 905,00000 4,52 109 9,254.91 22, 100.00 
20 19 40,00000 251 ,700,00 900,000 00 4,728,80 9.047.20 22,100 00 
2020 35,00000 250,90000 900,00000 4,946.05 8,82995 2 2,100 00 
202 1 10,000 00 250,200 00 900,00000 5, 113.26 8.602.14 22.l0(HXl 
2022 35,000 00 249,450.00 900,00000 5.410.92 8.36508 22,1 00.00 

2023 35,000.00 248,57500 895,000 00 5.65949 8.116.51 22 .1 0000 
2024 35,000.00 247.700.00 900,00000 5,91 9.50 1,856.50 22,1 00.00 

202$ 60,000 00 246,65000 360,00000 6,191.4 1 1,584.59 520,000.00 22, 100 00 
2026 905,000,00 244,850 00 6,41587 7,300 n 
2027 880,000,00 211,700 00 6.773.36 7,002.64 
2028 905,(0).00 191 ,300 00 7,084 53 6.69 1 47 
2029 910,000 00 164,I SO.OO 7,409 98 6,}66.02 
2030 960,000,00 136,250 00 7,750 41 6.02~ 59 
203 1 99O,OC() 00 \07,450 00 8,1 06 46 5,669 54 
2032 1.020,000,00 72,80000 8,41887 5,297.13 
2033 1.060,000.00 37.100.00 8.86837 4.907.63 
2034 9)1579 4.S()(UI 

203~ 9,70192 4,074.08 

2036 10,14763 3,628.37 

2031 JO,61) 81 3,162.19 

2038 11 ,10 1 40 2,674,60 

2039 11,6 11-39 2, 164.6 1 


12.144.81 1.631-19",."
' OU 12.102.77 1,073.23 


20" 13,286 31 489.69 

3.63564 5.55
'''') , , , , ,8,010,000 00 S 3.930,17500 S 7.005,00000 --220. 12619 169,24300 2,645,000 00 S 426,650.00 
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WA TER & WAS TEWATER Atffi'IORJ D' OF WlLSON COUNTY 
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE TO MA TURl TY 

(UNAUDITED) 
JUNE )0,1014 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

2006 Series 'Constructi on" 
Revenue BOMs Tot.:l l 

JUI'lt~ I'.IiJl<ial ~ ~ llll=! 
10 " 

, ])5,00000 S 88,91250 S 963,951 16 , 476,631.34 
2016 145,00000 82 ,1 62.50 1,009,132.61 429,65583 
2017 150,000,00 14,91 2.50 1.Q64,3n.51 380,265.98 
20 18 155.000 00 68.91 2 50 1.089.521 CI'9 352,461 41 
20 19 115O,OOO.00 62,712.50 1,104,728,80 34 $,55910 
2020 110,00000 56,3 1250 1,109,946,05 338,14245 
202 1 175,00000 49,51250 1,110, 173.26 330,4 15.24 
2022 ISO,OOO OO 42,075.00 1,120,410.92 321,990.08 
2023 190,000.00 34,425.00 1,125,659.49 3]),216.51 
2024 200,000.00 26,350.00 1.140.919 50 3()4,006 50 
2025 205,00000 17.850.00 1, 151. 19\.4 1 294 .1 84,59 

'026 215,00000 9,137.50 1,126,475,87 261287,63 
2027 886,77}J6 224 ,102.64 
2028 9 12,08453 197,991 .4' 
2029 937,409 98 11O,SI6.02 
2030 967,750.4 1 142,275.59 
2031 998, 10646 \ 13,1 19.54 
2032 1,028,47887 78,097 13 
2033 1,068,868.37 42,00763 
2034 9,21579 4,500.2 1 

9,101,92 4,074 08 "''' 2036 10,141.63 3.628.37 
2037 10,613,81 3.16219 
20)8 11.101.40 2,674,60 
20:;9 11,61139 2,164 61 
200. 12,144 81 1,6) 1.19 

'00' 12,702.77 1,07).21 

".2 ]],28631 489.69 
2043 3.635.64 5,SS 

, 2,080.000 00 S lSD,275 00 S 20,OW, 12619 S 5.139,943.00 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORJTY OF WILSON COUNTY 


SCHEDULE Of INSURANCE COVERAGE 


Name of Company 

S1. Paul Travelen 

St Paul Travelers 

SI. Paul Travelers 

St Paul Travelers 

51 Paul Travelers 

51. Paul Travelen 

5t Paul Travelers 

51. Paul Travelers 

SI Paul Travelers 

Sl Paul Travelers 

St Paul Travelers 

51. Paul Travelers 

SI Paul Trav~Jers 

5t Paul Travelers 

SI. Paul Travelers 

St. Paul Travelers 

RLI 

RLI 

RLI 

Pe rio d 

Of Coverage 


1/31114 -1131115 

1131/14 -1131115 

lf3lfl4 -1/31115 

1/31114 - 113111 5 

1131/14 -1131/15 

1f3l114 -1/31115 

1!31114 - 1/31115 

1131114 - 1131/15 

1131!l4 -1131115 

7119114-7/19115 

4/8/14-4/8/15 

1/3114 -113115 

214114·214/15 

919113 - 9!91l 4 

101l3/!3-10/13/14 

11/!9/13 - 111J9/!4 

3ntl2-3n1l 6 

6/16111 - 6/16115 

11120/12 - 11120116 

(UNAUDITED) 
JUNE 30, 2014 

Cover3?,c 


GerJeral Liability 


Automobile Liability & Damage 

Property 

Employment Practices Liability 

Worker's Compensation 

Employee Benefi ts 

CC~ 

Umbrella 

Earthquake 

Highway Rep)acemefll Bond 

Flddlty BondiChainnan 

Fidelity BondlExecu\lvc Director 

Fidel ity BondiTreasurer 

Fidelil)' Bond/Customer Service Rep 

Fidelity Bond/Customer Service Rep 

Fideli ty Bond/Customer Service Rep 

Notary BondiTlcasurC! 

Notary BondlExeeuilvc DntetOI 

Notary BondiPlOjeel Manager 
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Llablli.!l 

$3,OOO.OOO!S2.000,000/ 
$ I ,0OO.OOOI'SSOO,OOO 

$1.000,0001$ 1 ,000,000 

$4.175.023 

$2,000,000/$2,000,000 

S500,OOOIS 500,OOOIS500 ,000 

$2,OOO,0001S2,000,000 

$100,000 

SI,OOO,OOO 

S2,000,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$50,000 

S50,000 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$10,000 

SIO,OOO 

510,000 



WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORlTY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL INFORMATION 


(UNAUDITED) 

JUNE )0, 20 14 


Water Rate Schedule 

First 2,000 ga ll ons 
Next 3,000 gallons 
Next 5,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

Year Ended June )0, 

2014 
20 13 
20 12 
20 11 
20 10 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
200) 
2002 
200 1 

2000 

Customers 
Wilson County School System 
IRK/Spring Hill Townhomes 
Pey ton Park Apts L.P. 
Be ll wood Ass isted Living LLC 
Peyton Manor In c. 
Curtis & Sharon Morgan 
Randy Archer 

Roy Major 
Michae l D. Wa lkins 

Jim Adams 

Rate 

$29.96 per month minimum 
$10.59 per 1,000 gallons 
$9.22 per 1,000 gallons 
$8.29 per 1,000 gallons 

Number of Customers 
7,983 
7,759 
7,560 
7,442 
7,352 
7,320 
7,156 
6,642 
6,409 
5,907 
5,504 
5,241 
4,971 
4,743 
4,583 

Estimated Gallons/Year 
9,69 1,256 
5,039,300 
4.991,200 
1,332,400 
607,400 
488,300 
369,800 
363,000 
361,400 
346,200 

35 




UNAUJ)I '!'ED 

AWWA Free Water Audit Software: WA8~.O 
......lI<Inw.t"'Woru "'_~ 

'1~~R ~o~rth~ ~O~k ~h§t '-;Cl01.,'""N;It'IIoH.....'"'.~'~P ~,qiW ~ ~' ~''~",,,,"';;;::@",jjji[=======~W'le, A"all Ripon r",:[Wll., & W..l. .....l0. AUlho,lly 0' WII .on CCl<J nly (00001101 1 
Rl ponlng YI ..: 2014 7tto1J . l i1014 I 

Pit a...ntOl CIllo r. ttlt wnnt (lib _. v.TIeJ• • •_, ""Iol..:! "'"""" _ tA utod; • mel...t d . _ .... '-""-~ pita...tlItrIIIl•• •-.., .....,.)'Ot¥ 0Mfi0*t"«l1n V'IO OO::IM.c,' 01 ..,. 
~ <lM1 by 0'1IMll ....:II ~("'~ 00 \ . (0) UoFog UIO "'~bllo,.. ~ 01Il10 Inp<..II cooil. _ "" meu.. .....' .... C*l1o DtlIIlO llIHaIp'Ion 01l1li gr_. 

All volum.. 10 b••nlo,'" n : MIU ION GALLONS (US( PEA YEAA 

To,,~ l'wl COf,1d d;WI gra<l~ Jor lac:ft Ir\pJl. 1krIoIm...... 1Ilo NQhesl gr__~ 

1M IdliCy mI~1 or .xo;eeda ~ C(iletlollor thai gr.cSt MId" grad.. t.eIow k. ~Il'" Mllfi and ~ Em)< M I<ntl'Oe<\(a 

WA1 EA SUPPLIED • E.nIef gtd!CI ln ClOiIMm 'E'IInC!'.r ---. Pool: V.......: 


: :~I ''''i~ IS I"", I:E: 
e..... Dt911lw % Cf ... JuIi !Of o.nI«.reg!llr1llOO 

3110.Z831 Io1ONf e..... patMIw % Of .._ lor ov..• eg;alrllllon 

AUf _!lEa CONSU/dPTIQff 

311.441] UG/"f. 

WAlER LOSSES (Wit., Suppll.<I • • "lhe.bf d Conoumpllon) 78.841 1 MGNf 

"'DR!l{. m Lo un 
1 I o,lInl !.!Grit 

C",~om.. "",iOlInG InIlCC"'K~ O: • 

SYl lemaHc ~ila h.>ndlinQ tITQ,., • 


Appl.~n t LOll..: 6,60sl ~, 

1'1.01 LOIU! (C yrr.nl Annul i B" I LOllts or CARb! 

Ru l LOll•• 0 WII .. LOll.. ' "'pp.ronl l o....: 72,236 1 '-«)IYf 

WATER LOSSES: 78.841J t.4Grif 

NOti:REY~NUE WATER 
NOt/·REVENUE WAIfR . 80.2811 1oIQIY, 

• W... l"..... . ~"" 01.,1..."' . ~~"" 

SYS TE M O"T" 

NI.orrber 01 tr:;11Y! I\NQ kltCtl'it liMe. eontIIdlonsc....._ .. . ',, ~. 7,! JO.1"1,'. ~~""I _' 
StorvIoo (OI\nf!C:UOfI 0_11,. 12 """"_.. ­

M.eus_ .......'" typlc.1Iy lOCaIId 1t1fW ~""" \~ Ol ptOpt<1V _1 1 y··1 (Io<IgIh<ll -_1!UIQI "''''0I*t\' 
~1eng"oIwt!_.~w...: · ? It. ~, _IoIhoIf'ponOlbltlyOl""..tI:I:VI 

"~""D" I""9''' 0 1 ~""_.' ......"'. 10... .... _ n • • t to ...0 Ind ........ g.."lng OCON 01 10 .... 10.... . ""I~


"ve'._'""9 PI....... · • • [!]J eo.oJ pOI 


COST DA T... 

1 <Q( lII'ItIUII 0011 01 opw.ung W_ I r illm: • 
Cuol_ fetal ... COl: t.",_ 19,o.ppa..,.. l Oll..)' • 

V"""'" po"..ellOl\o...1tappllH 10 FI.III Lo....): ' 

WAIER AUDIT PA TAVAL!OIU SC ORE: 

... YOUR SCOR E IS: 82 cut of 100'" 

" .. ~ s.:oIt lor h ~s 01 oon&<.mpl\Dn ftl ..",er ~s k$ irl.:M:led Iro tit 01lctAlal 011118 WIi,_ Ao.Idit o.ta VIIllty Scor, 

PBIORrrYAREI,S FOB AIIE NlION: 

&secI 011 !he InJormatm proVr;Sed, ad ";bf.cy~.. ba Inlo!~ b'J IICkSresrq 1M ~ OO'!Ip.lIlenls, 

I I: W.1OO'lmportod I 
! 2: Un.u.llloril~ conlump!lon J 
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UNAUDITED 


WAS \15.0 AWWA Free Water Audit Software:~ 
. 	 • American Wale( WorksAssocia bc~.(l1li.~ 	 System Attributes and Performance Indicators Copyl1!jh I C ~l".AJ[RjghIli Re"' l'\Ia". 

Water Audit Report for: Water &Wastewater Authori of Wilson County (0000790) 
Reporting Year: 2014 712013 - 612014 

.... YOU RWATER AUDIT DA1A VAlIDllY SCORE IS: 82 out of 100 .... 

System Attributes: 


Apparent Losses: E @[]MGl'r'r 
+ 	 Real Losses: 72.236 MGlYr 

,......u, _____ . i i 
o '''''C' '-"""""C,,". 	 78.841 JMGffr 

? Unavoidable Annual Real Losses (UARL): I S3.31IMGlYr 


Annual cost of Appareollosses: $50.2041 

Annual cost of Real losses: $182,0871 Valued at Variable Production Cost 


R!I\KTIlo Reporting Wol1::sheet to change thiS 2ssumpHon 


Perfonnance Indicators: 


Non·reverx.te water as percent by volume of Water Supplied: 20.6% I 

Financial: { 


No!l· re~nue water as percent by cost of operating system: 	 5.7%1 Real Losses vaJued at Variable ProouctiOfl Cost 

Apparent losses per seNice connection per day: 	 2.54 lgallonslconnec1ionlday 

Real losses per service connectjon per day: N/AlgallonsiconnectiorJday 

Opecat;o,al Effic;ency, { 


Real l osses per lel'l9 th of main per day' : 600.2S!gallons/mile/day 

Real Losses per service connection per day per psi pfessure: N/Algallonslconnecoonlday/psi 

From Above, Real l osses = Cunent Annual Real l osses (CARL): I 72.24 1miliiongallons/year 


? Infrastructure leakage Index (Ill) !CARlIUARL): I 0.871 


'This performance indK:<itor applies for systems with a 101'1 selYice connection density of less than 32 seNice connections/mile of pioeline 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES fN BOND FUNDS 


(UNAUDITED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 


Bond & Interest 
Sinking Fund 

Debl Service 
Reserve Fund 

Balance, June 30, 20 13 $ 1,454,776 $ 1,451,000 

Deposits & Transfers 44,032 

Disbursements & Transfers (3, 150) 

Balance, June 30,2014 $ 1,495,658 $ 1,45 1,000 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERV ICE COVERAGE 


(UNAUDITED) 

JUNE 30, 201 4 


Net Earnings From Operations 

Add: 
Depreciation 

In[erest Income 
Cash Contri but ions - Tap & Fire Hydra nt Revenue 
Cash Contributions - Uti lity Plant 

Amount Available For Debt Service 

ArulUal Debt Service 

Coverage 

$ 701,252 

1.286,591 
48,744 
78,000 
12,000 

$ 2,126,587 


$ 1,440,589 
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fNDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FfNANCIAL 
REPORTfNG AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FfNANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED fN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING 
STANDARDS 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County 
Lebanon, TN 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards app licable to financial audits contained in Govemment Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United Slates, the financia l s tatements of the business·type 
activities of tJle Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson Cou.nty, as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Water & 
Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon 
dated December 22, 20}4. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit. we cons idered Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson 
County's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the flDancial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Water & Wastewater 
Authority of Wilson COWlly'S internal control. Accordingly , wc do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County's internal control. 

A deficiency in infernal control ex.ists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of perfonning their assigned funct ions, to prevent, 01 

detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A rna/eriaL weakness is a defLciency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the enti ty's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely bas is. A signijicalll deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we 
did not ident ify an y deficiencies in internal conlrolthat we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. However, we 
identified certain deficiencies in internal contro l over financial reporting, described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and responses that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assu rance about whether Water & Wastewater Authority of Wi lson 
County 's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we perfonned tests of ils compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direc t and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compl iance with those provisions was not an objecti ve of our aud iL, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The resu lts of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are requ ired to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Water & Wastewater Authority of WiJson County's Response to Findings 

The Water & Wastewater Authority of Wilson CouOIy's response to the findings identified in our audit 
is secribed in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses. The Water & Wastewater Authority 
of Wilson County's response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statement and accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose ofthis Report 

The purpose of thi s report is so lely to descri be the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result s of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit perfonned in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the enti ty's internal control and 
compl iance. Accord ingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

D~ -(JCn1:bv~ <J-W;;~ PLLC 
Lebanon, Tennessee 
December 22, 20 J 4 
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WATER & WASTEWATER AUTHORITY OF WILSON COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS & RESPONSES 


JUNE 30, 2014 


A. SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 


1. 	 The auditors' report expresses an unqualified opin ion on the financial statements 
ofWaler & Wastewater Authority of Wilson County. 

2. 	 One significant deficiency disclosed during the audit of the financial statements is 
reported in the Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting & on 
Compliance & Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial SlalemenlS 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

B. SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES 

R-l. Segregation of Duties 
Condition: Due to the limited number of financial personnel employed by the 
Authority, the same individuals regularly perform several functions, which, 
jdeally, should be performed by different individuals. Such functions include 
preparation of bank reconciliations, issuing checks, signing checks, handling cash 
receipts, processing customer billings and accounts receivable, and recording of 
transact ions. 

Criteria: Proper segregation of duties requires Ihat no one employee be 
responsible for an entire Lransaction cycle from beginning to end. 

Effect: Inadequate separation of duties allows the possibility of the occurrence of 
unauthorized cash transactions, which may not be properly detected by 
Management. 

Recommendation; To the extent possible, Management should separate the 
dUlies of preparing bank reconciliations, issuing checks, signing checks, handling 
cash receipts, processing customer billings and accounts recei vable, and recording 
transactions to the accounting system. 

Response: Management believes the cost of maintaining this control would 
exceed its benefLts. 
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